



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TROY DIXON,)
)
Defendant Below-) No. 319, 2020
Appellant,)
)
v.) Court Below---Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware in and for
STATE OF DELAWARE,) New Castle County
)
Plaintiff Below-) ID No. 1211005646A
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF (CORRECTED)

Stamatios Stamoulis, Esq.
Del. Bar No. 4606
800 N. West Street, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 999 – 1540
stamoulis@swdelaw.com

KARL SCHWARTZ (*pro-hac-vice*)
PA Bar # 38994
KATHERINE ERNST (*pro-hac-vice*)
PA Bar # 209036
Wiseman & Schwartz
781 Arch St., Suite 702N
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 360 -3988
schwartz@wisemanschwartz.com
ernst@wisemanschwartz.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

February 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY DENYING DIXON’S SECOND MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF WHEN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, AND RULE 61(d)(2)(i), REQUIRE DIXON BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL BASED ON MONUMENTAL CREDIBILITY ISSUES SURROUNDING THE STATE’S EXPERT WITNESS, DISCOVERED AFTER DIRECT AND POST- CONVICTION REVIEW, WHERE DIXON’S CONVICTION HINGED ON THE EXPERT’S TESTIMONY | 12 |
| A. QUESTION PRESENTED | 12 |
| B. SCOPE OF REVIEW | 12 |
| C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| 1. The Superior Court Analysis..... | 14 |
| 2. <i>Fowler v. State</i> | 15 |
| 3. No evidence presented by the State, other than the testimony of Carl Rone, linked Dixon to the crime | 17 |
| 4. The trial jurors had no clue that they were being asked to accept the testimony of a fraudster..... | 19 |
| 5. Carl Rone’s testimony was false and misleading..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>Tuite v. Martel</i> , 460 Fed. Appx. 701 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Glynn</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Mass. 2006) | 26 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bland v. State</i> , 263 A.2d 286 (Del. 1970) | 22 |
| <i>Burrell v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 957 (Del. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Davenport v. State</i> , 212 A.3d 804 (Del. 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Dixon v. State</i> , 113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015). | 18 |
| <i>Dixon v. State</i> , 2013 WL 4952360 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014)..... | 1, 17 |
| <i>Fowler v. State</i> , 194 A.3d 16 (Del. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>George v. State</i> , 209 A.3d 24, 2019 WL 1590631 (Del. 2019) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> , 2017 WL 2492565 (Del. June 8, 2017). | 2 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> , 2020 WL 5289927 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Fowler</i> , 2017 WL 4381384, at *1 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2017), rev'd, 194 A.3d 16 (Del. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 138, 2019 WL 1487787 (Del. 2019) | 23 |

Sierra v. State, 2020 WL 6481801 (Del. Nov. 4, 2020).....11, 16, 19, 23

VanArsdall v. State, 524 A.2d 3 (Del. 1987)20

Weber v. State, 457 A.2d 674, 680 (Del. 1987)22

Zebroski v. State, 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010).....12

Rules

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)(i)*passim*

Statutes

11 Del. C. §14481, 18, 19

Miscellaneous

3 A J. Wigmore, Evidence § 940, at 775 (Chadbourn rev. ed. 1970)22

Committee on Identifying the Needs of Forensic Sciences Community,
Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward (National
 Academy of Science 2009) (“NAS Report”), available at
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf>
24, 25
